Huaxun ( ), and each of these other shareholders is committed to implement the state policy of

developing and maintaining an automated and secured fee collection system. Taking into account of the

continuous development of the economy and thus the continuous increase in the living standard in Beijing,

and the continued support from the Beijing Municipal Government, even though BMAC is currently in a

loss-making position, Beijing Development believes that the Proposed Transaction represents an excellent

opportunity for Beijing Development to capture the enormous business opportunities in connection with the

revolutionized electronic payment system.

Accordingly, the Directors consider that the Proposed Transaction is in the interest of Beijing

Development and is fair and reasonable so far as the Shareholders are concerned.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 11 —

7. Change in Beijing Development’s shareholding structure

The following table sets out the change in the shareholding structure of Beijing Development as a

result of the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

Immediately prior to

Completion (Note 1)

Immediately after

Completion (Note 1)

Shares

(approx. ’000) %

Shares

(approx. ’000) %

IFTL (Note 2) 240,675 52.44 275,675 55.81

Illumination Holdings Limited 58,618 12.77 58,618 11.87

Mr. Cao Wei (Note 3) 20,947 4.56 20,947 4.24

Mr. Zhong Yuan (Note 4) 10,474 2.28 10,474 2.12

Public shareholders 128,267 27.95 128,267 25.96

Total 458,981 100.00 493,981 100.00

Notes:

1. The figures assume that other than the Consideration Shares, no new Shares will be issued or repurchased by Beijing

Development after the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of Completion.

2. IFTL is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Beijing Enterprises. It is intended that the Consideration Shares will be

issued to IFTL upon Completion.

3. Mr. Cao Wei is the director of Cyber Vantage, BETIT, BT System Integration and BT Intelligent System, which are

subsidiaries of Beijing Development, his shareholding in Beijing Development is therefore not regarded as part of the